

No. 87852

IN THE
Missouri Supreme Court

TRAVIS GLASS,
Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,
Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Callaway County, Missouri
13th Judicial Circuit, Division II
The Honorable Gary Oxenhandler, Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General

SHAUN J MACKELPRANG
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 49627

P. O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-3321
(573) 751-5391 (fax)
shaun.mackelprang@ago.mo.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
CROSS-APPELLANT’S POINTS RELIED ON.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Admissibility of Autopsy Findings.....	11
II. “Inconsistent” Theories.....	19
III. State’s Closing Argument.....	27
IV. Admissibility of Medical and School Records.....	44
V. Good Conduct in Jail.....	51
VI. Voir Dire.....	55
VII. Statutory Mitigator Instruction.....	63
VIII. Failure to Object.....	66
IX. Lethal Injection.....	73
X. Dr. Wiener’s Study.....	73
XI. Proportionality Review.....	74
XII. The motion court clearly erred in granting appellant/cross-respondent’s claim that counsel were ineffective for failing to challenge Instruction 17 at trial and on appeal.....	75
XIII. The motion court clearly erred in granting appellant/cross-	

respondent’s claim that counsel were ineffective for failing to call
additional lay witnesses to testify about appellant’s personal characteristics..... 86

XIV. The motion court clearly erred in granting appellant’s/cross-
respondent’s claim that counsel were ineffective for failing to call
additional expert witnesses to testify about appellant’s mental condition and
abilities 104

CONCLUSION 122

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Blackmon v. State</i> , 168 S.W.3d 129 (Mo.App.W.D.2005)	48
<i>Boone v. State</i> , 147 S.W.3d 801 (Mo.App.E.D.2004).....	62
<i>Bucklew v. State</i> , 38 S.W.3d 395 (Mo.banc 2001).....	54, 109
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	69
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 124 S.Ct. 1354 (2004).....	11
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	15
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 418 (Mo.banc 2002)	66
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 200 S.W.3d 500 (Mo.banc 2006)	117
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 125 S.Ct. 551 (2004).....	24
<i>Goodwin v. State</i> , 191 S.W.3d 20 (Mo.banc 2006).....	24, 73, 107
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979)	67, 68
<i>Hutchison v. State</i> , 150 S.W.3d 292 (Mo.banc 2004)	73
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	39
<i>Lyons v. State</i> , 39 S.W.3d 32 (Mo.banc 2001).....	73, 74
<i>Middleton v. State</i> , 103 S.W.3d 726 (Mo.banc 2003)	22, 23, 58, 73, 107
<i>Middleton v. State</i> , 80 S.W.3d 799 (Mo.banc 2002)	23, 100
<i>Moreno Denoso v. State</i> , 156 S.W.3d 166 (Tex.App.2005).....	17
<i>Morrow v. State</i> , 21 S.W.3d 819 (Mo.banc 2000)	73
<i>O’Haren v. State</i> , 927 S.W.2d 447 (Mo.App.W.D.1996).....	14

<i>People v. Durio</i> , 7 Misc.3d 729, 794 N.Y.S.2d 863 (2005).....	17, 18
<i>Perkins v. State</i> , 897 So.2d 457 (Ala.Crim.App.2004)	17
<i>Ringo v. State</i> , 120 S.W.3d 743 (Mo.banc 2003).....	115
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	41
<i>Skillicorn v. State</i> , 22 S.W.3d 678 (Mo.banc 2000).....	49, 100, 121
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 898 So.2d 907 (Ala.Crim.App.2004)	17
<i>Smulls v. State</i> , 71 S.W.3d 138 (Mo.banc 2002).....	73
<i>State v. Beckerman</i> , 914 S.W.2d 861 (Mo.App.E.D.1996).....	18, 66
<i>State v. Bucklew</i> , 973 S.W.2d 83 (Mo.banc 1998).....	82, 83
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 891 S.W.2d 93 (Mo.banc 1994)	41
<i>State v. Chaney</i> , 967 S.W.2d 47 (Mo.banc 1998)	56
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 975 S.W.2d 121 (Mo.banc 1998).....	62, 74, 106
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 150 S.W.3d 349 (Mo.App.S.D.2004)	30
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 963 S.W.2d 317 (Mo.App.W.D.1997)	81
<i>State v. Deck</i> , 944 S.W.2d 527 (Mo.banc 1999)	73
<i>State v. Dooley</i> , 851 S.W.2d 683 (Mo.App.E.D.1993)	82
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 116 S.W.3d 511 (Mo.banc 2003)	74
<i>State v. Futo</i> , 990 S.W.2d 7 (Mo.App.E.D.1999)	32
<i>State v. Garrett</i> , 627 S.W.2d 635 (Mo.banc 1982)	56
<i>State v. Glass</i> , 136 S.W.3d 496 (Mo.banc 2004)	8
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 979 S.W.2d 171 (Mo.banc 1998)	74

<i>State v. Kenley</i> , 952 S.W.2d 250 (Mo.banc 1997)	121
<i>State v. Kinder</i> , 942 S.W.2d 313 (Mo.banc 1996)	14, 96
<i>State v. Kreutzer</i> , 928 S.W.2d 854 (Mo.banc 1996)	31, 32, 53
<i>State v. Lackey</i> , 120 P.3d 332 (Kan. 2005)	16
<i>State v. Leady</i> , 879 S.W.2d 644 (Mo.App.W.D.1994).....	80
<i>State v. Link</i> , 25 S.W.3d 136 (Mo.banc 2000)	15
<i>State v. Mahan</i> , 971 S.W.2d 307 (Mo.banc 1998)	15
<i>State v. Mease</i> , 842 S.W.2d 98 (Mo.banc 1992)	43
<i>State v. Moss</i> , 10 S.W.3d 508 (Mo.banc 2000)	47
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 886 S.W.2d 908 (Mo.banc 1994)	14
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 940 S.W.2d 512 (Mo.banc 1997)	68
<i>State v. Ramsey</i> , 864 S.W.2d 320 (Mo.banc 1993)	106
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 629 S.W.2d 424 (Mo.App.W.D.1981)	56
<i>State v. Rhone</i> , 555 S.W.2d 839 (Mo.banc 1977)	15
<i>State v. Ringo</i> , 30 S.W.3d 811 (Mo.banc 2000).....	32
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 948 S.W.2d 577 (Mo.banc 1997)	43, 49, 50
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 32 S.W.3d 532 (Mo.banc 2000)	83
<i>State v. Storey</i> , 901 S.W.2d 886 (Mo.banc 1995)	33, 37, 66
<i>State v. Sutherland</i> , 939 S.W.2d 373 (Mo.banc 1997).....	15
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 944 S.W.2d 925 (Mo.banc 1997).....	14, 97
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 985 S.W.2d 779 (Mo.banc 1999).....	56, 107, 109

<i>State v. Tisius</i> , 92 S.W.3d 751 (Mo.banc 2002)	47, 48
<i>State v. Twenter</i> , 818 S.W.2d 628 (Mo.banc 1991)	117
<i>State v. Weaver</i> , 912 S.W.2d 499 (Mo.banc 1995)	16
<i>State v. Wheat</i> , 775 S.W.2d 155 (Mo.banc 1989)	66
<i>State v. Wise</i> , 879 S.W.2d 494 (Mo.banc 1994).....	69
<i>State v. Wolfe</i> , 13 S.W.3d 248 (Mo.banc 2000)	43
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	14, 25, 97, 98, 100, 117
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 126 S.W.3d 755 (Mo.banc 2004).....	53
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 168 S.W.3d 433 (Mo.banc 2005)	73
<i>Williams v. State</i> , No. WD65494, slip op. (Mo.App.W.D.2006).....	66
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 813 S.W.2d 833 (Mo.banc 1991)	14
<i>Worthington v. State</i> , 166 S.W.3d 566 (Mo.banc 2005)	73

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 29.15	96
--------------------------------	----

STATUTES

§ 58.451, RSMo 2000.....	16
§ 58.720, RSMo 2000.....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

MAI-CR3d 319.24.....	81
MAI-CR3d 333.00.....	81
MO. CONST., Art. V, § 3	8
